



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 110/2017**

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Ajay Harshana, Advocate for Mr.
Rakesh Mittal, Standing Counsel.

versus

DELHI GURGAON SUPER CONNECTIVITY LIMITED

&ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Vineet Tayal, Advocate for D-1.
Mr. Ajit Warriar, Mr. Angad Kochhar and Mr.
Vedant Kashyap, Advocates for D2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

15.09.2025

1. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 2 submits that he was earlier appearing for Defendant No. 3 as well, however, by order dated 05.08.2025 passed by National Company Law Tribunal, CIRP proceedings have been initiated against Defendant No. 3 and Moratorium has been issued and Mr. Sudhir Kalra has been appointed as interim IRP.
2. Accordingly, issue notice to Mr. Sudhir Kalra at E-93, Greater Kailash I, New Delhi-110048, as also electronically on E-mail ID: kalra.adv@gmail.com, returnable on 10.12.2025.
3. Copy of the order of the National Company Law Tribunal is taken on record.

JYOTI SINGH, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/RW/YA